finance receivables is categorized within Level 3 of the fair value measurement hierarchy. Loans and advances granted to customers with a variable rate are considered to be carried at fair value in the books net of credit losses.

Since all the balances which are under other financial assets have short-term maturities, it is assumed that the carrying amounts of those balances approximate their fair values.

Company

Financial Assets at Amortised Cost/Loans

and Receivables (Net of Allowance for

Impairment Losses)

Financial Assets at Amortised Cost/Lease

Rentals Receivable and Stock out on Hire

(Net of Allowance for Impairment Losses)

 59,282,434

(2019) 47,599,412

 62,563,940

(2019) 67,417,086

Type of Financial Instrument

 1.5-7.1% (2019 : 2-7%)

 Significant increases in probability of default isolation would

result in lower fair values.

 Loss severity 5-100% (2019 : 5-100%)  A significant reduction would result in higher fair values.

 Expected prepayment rate  0.5-3.85% (2019: 0.5-3.85%)  Correlates with the current interest rates

Increase/(Decrease) in Interest Rate

 Fair Values as at

31 March 2020

Rs. '000

 Group

59,836,524

(2019) 47,978,092

 Discounted

cash flow

 Valuation

Technique

62,563,940

(2019) 67,417,086

 Fair Value Measurement Sensitivity to Unobservable Inputs

 A significant increase in the spread would result in a lower fair

value.

 Probability of default  1.5-7.1% (2019 : 2-7%)

 Spread  2-11.5% (2019 : 2-12.5%)

 Significant Unobservable Input

 Range of Estimates for

Unobservable Input

-36-

LB Finance PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 March 2020

4.13.3 (a)

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised

Cost - Company

As at  31 March

Notes Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Due to Banks 4.25

Bank Overdrafts -   720,411   -   720,411   720,411   -   1,068,362   -   1,068,362   1,068,362

Debt Funding from Banks -   24,096,491   -   24,096,491   22,050,674   -   23,788,928   -   23,788,928   23,565,146

-   24,816,902   -   24,816,902   22,771,085   -   24,857,290   -   24,857,290   24,633,508

Financial Liabilities at Amortised Cost - Due

to Depositors 4.26

Fixed Deposits -   -   86,353,155   86,353,155   85,761,986   -   -   81,096,420   81,096,420   80,250,164

Certificates of Deposit -   -   10,373   10,373   10,373   -   -   88,737   88,737   88,737

Savings Deposits -   -   3,484,076   3,484,076   3,484,076   -   -   2,876,048   2,876,048   2,876,048

-   -   89,847,604   89,847,604   89,256,435   -   -   84,061,205   84,061,205   83,214,949

Debt Instruments Issued and Other Borrowed

Funds 4.27

Unsecured Debentures -   3,215,338   -   3,215,338   3,111,186   -   3,026,629   -   3,026,629   3,107,783

-   3,215,338   -   3,215,338   3,111,186   -   3,026,629   -   3,026,629   3,107,783

Other Financial Liabilities 4.28

Trade Payables -   68,309   -   68,309   68,309   -   620,323   -   620,323   620,323

Insurance Premium Payable -   482,244   -   482,244   482,244   -   657,018   -   657,018   657,018

Unclaimed Balances -   657,711   -   657,711   657,711   -   573,891   -   573,891   573,891

Lease Liability -   1,321,454   -   1,321,454   1,321,454   -   -   -   -   -

Advances Collected from Customers -   99,166   -   99,166   99,166   -   27,862   -   27,862   27,862

Other Payables -   137,526   -   137,526   137,526   -   95,396   -   95,396   95,396

-   2,766,410   -   2,766,410   2,766,410   -   1,974,490   -   1,974,490   1,974,490

20192020

Fair Value Measurement Using

Total Fair Value

Carrying Value

at Amortised

Cost

Quoted Prices

in Active

Markets

Significant

Observable

Inputs

Significant

Unobservable

Inputs

Fair Value Measurement Using

Total Fair

Value

Carrying Value

at Amortised

Cost

Quoted Prices in

Active Markets

Significant

Observable

Inputs

Significant

Unobservable

Inputs

-37-

LB Finance PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 March 2020

4.13.3 (b) Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost - Group

As at  31 March

Notes Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3